This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:213113-2021:TEXT:EN:HTML

## Germany-Frankfurt-am-Main: Provision of ART Services (Advice, Event and Project Management, Administrative Support) 2021/S 084-213113

#### **Contract award notice**

#### Results of the procurement procedure

#### Services

#### Legal Basis:

Directive 2014/24/EU

# Section I: Contracting authority

## I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: European Central Bank Postal address: Sonnemannstrasse 22 Town: Frankfurt-am-Main NUTS code: DE712 Frankfurt am Main, Kreisfreie Stadt Postal code: 60314 Country: Germany Contact person: Central Procurement Office E-mail: procurement@ecb.europa.eu Telephone: +49 69/13440 Fax: +49 69/13447110 Internet address(es): Main address: http://www.ecb.europa.eu

#### I.4) **Type of the contracting authority** European institution/agency or international organisation

#### I.5) Main activity Economic and financial affairs

#### Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

#### II.1.1) Title:

Provision of ART Services (Advice, Event and Project Management, Administrative Support) Reference number: Tender ID: PRO-005923

# II.1.2) Main CPV code 92320000 Arts-facility operation services

#### II.1.3) Type of contract Services

#### II.1.4) Short description:

The ECB is looking for providers who can support the ECB on the provision of art services related to professional advice, event and project management as well as administrative support (hereinafter referred to as the 'Services'). In particular the contractor should support the ECB on the management of the existing ECB Art

Collection, comprising around 480 artworks, as well as the organisation and execution of regular art exhibitions and other art related projects. The Services and related deliverables shall be provided in English (apart from the collaboration with local, external service providers that will be performed in German language).

#### II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: no

- II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT) Value excluding VAT: 800 000.00 EUR
- II.2) Description

# II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

75124000 Administrative recreational, cultural and religious services

#### II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS code: DE712 Frankfurt am Main, Kreisfreie Stadt Main site or place of performance:

The Services shall be provided onsite (at the ECB premises in Frankfurt-am-Main) as well as offsite (at the premises of the successful tenderer), or at any other location as requested by the ECB.

#### II.2.4) Description of the procurement:

The spectrum of services to be delivered to the ECB touches upon the following topics:

• providing expertise on state-of-the-art collection management and by reflecting upon ECB's institutional role; display, communication and acquisition concepts as well as strategic advice on future developments. The services should either include the provision of curatorial expertise within the core team or the option to consult the ECB on available candidates and subcontract experts for curating ECB's art exhibitions in order to identify the most suitable expert with regard to the designated country exhibition:

• providing event and project management services;

• providing substantial administrative support on the collection management, the Art Committee's work and resulting follow-up activities;

• coordination of ECB's internal and external art related outreach measures, including ECB's Art App (contract and content management, content production).

## II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Project related organisational set-up and approach / Weighting: 10 Quality criterion - Name: Team members/roles profiles (CV) / Weighting: 50 Price - Weighting: 40

#### II.2.11) Information about options

Options: no

# II.2.13) Information about European Union funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

# II.2.14) Additional information

# Section IV: Procedure

IV.1) Description

# IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Competitive procedure with negotiation

Accelerated procedure

Justification:

The current contractor communicated to the ECB its withdrawal from the contract. Due to already scheduled events, the contractor needs to be replaced as soon as possible.

IV.1.3)	Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement
IV.1.8)	Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
	The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no
IV.2)	Administrative information
IV.2.1)	Previous publication concerning this procedure Notice number in the OJ S: 2020/S 172-412799
IV.2.8)	Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system
IV.2.9)	Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice
<b>Section</b>	V: Award of contract
	Title:
	Provision of Art Services (Advice, Event and Project Management, Administrative Support)
	A contract/lot is awarded: yes
V.2)	Award of contract
V.2.1)	Date of conclusion of the contract: 25/03/2021
V.2.2)	Information about tenders
	Number of tenders received: 3
	The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no
V.2.3)	Name and address of the contractor
	Official name: Office for Art G.b.R.

# ١,

Postal address: Kollwitzstrasse 10, 10405 Town: Berlin NUTS code: DE3 Berlin Country: Germany The contractor is an SME: yes

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT) Total value of the contract/lot: 496 000.00 EUR

#### V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

# Section VI: Complementary information

#### VI.3) Additional information:

The procurement procedure has been conducted in accordance with Decision ECB/2016/2 of 9 February 2016 laying down the rules on procurement, OJ L 45, 20 February 2016, p. 15 (as amended) available on the ECB website: http://www.ecb.europa.eu/ecb/jobsproc/tenders/html/index.en.html.

- The total value of the contract(s) indicated in Section(s) V.2.4) is an indicative non-binding spending estimate at the time of contract award. The actual value of the contract(s) may differ and will be determined by actual business needs:

- The estimated value indicated per contract for multi-supplier framework agreements in each case represents the total value of the overall procurement/lot as the value of orders awarded per contractor may not be determined upfront.

#### **Procedures for review** VI.4)

VI.4.1) **Review body**  Official name: Procurement Review Body of the European Central Bank, c/o Legal Advice Team Postal address: Sonnemannstrasse 22 Town: Frankfurt-am-Main Postal code: 60314 Country: Germany Telephone: +49 6913440 Fax: +49 6913446886 Internet address: http://www.ecb.europa.eu

# VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

Official name: The European Ombudsman Postal address: 1 avenue du Président Robert Schuman, CS 30403 Town: Strasbourg Cedex Postal code: 67001 Country: France

## VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures: Within 10 days of receipt of the notification in accordance with Article 34(1) or the first sentence of Article 34(3) of ECB Decision 2016/2 laying down the Rules on Public Procurement. Further requirements are outlined in Article 39 of this Decision. A complaint to the European Ombudsman does not affect the deadline for lodging appeals.

#### VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained

Official name: Central Procurement Office of the European Central Bank c/o Legal Advice Team Postal address: Sonnemannstrasse 22 Town: Frankfurt-am-Main Postal code: 60314 Country: Germany E-mail: procurement@ecb.europa.eu Telephone: +49 6913440 Fax: +49 6913447110 Internet address: http://www.ecb.europa.eu

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice: 20/04/2021